

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
AUG 19 2009
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-1301

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS CARR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United State Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THOMAS W. MERRILL
SCOTT L. SHUCHART
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
*Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

STANLEY L. CAMPBELL
*Swanson & Campbell
One Star Financial
Bank Bldg.
127 W. Berry Street
Fort Wayne, IN 46802
(260) 422-4602*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
A. The Court Has The Authority To Decide Both Issues Presented In This Case, And Prudential Considerations Strongly Support Review	1
B. The Conflict And Confusion In The Lower Courts On Both Issues Presented Warrants Review	5
C. The Government’s Defense Of The Merits Of The Seventh Circuit’s Holding Is Incorrect.....	7
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	7
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	7
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. United States Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	3
<i>Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	2
<i>United States v. Burkey</i> , No. 2:08-cr-00145, 2009 WL 1616564 (D. Nev. June 8, 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 568 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , No. 1:08-cr-211, 2009 WL 1549288 (M.D. Ala. May 29, 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Hulen</i> , Nos. 08-2265 & 08-2379, 2009 WL 174951 (8th Cir. Jan. 27, 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , No. 3:09-cr-8, 2009 WL 2144132 (S.D. Miss. July 15, 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Mantia</i> , 2007 WL 4730120 (W.D. La. Dec. 10, 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Talada</i> , No. 5:08-cr-00269, 2009 WL 1587178 (S.D. W. Va. June 5, 2009)	6
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) ...	1-2, 3
<i>Verizon Communications v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Virginia Bankshares v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	2
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 1	7-8
